
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance Officer 
Textphone: 020 8132 1154 

e-mail: democracy@enfield.gov.uk 
 

HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: James Hockney (Chair), Andy Milne (Vice Chair), Nicki Adeleke, 
Kate Anolue, Ahmet Hasan, Nia Stevens, Emma Supple and Eylem Yuruk 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022. 

 
4. NORTH CENTRAL LONDON INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS AND 

BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP PROGRAMME UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 30) 
 
 The presentation from the NHS representatives provides an update on the 

North Central London Integrated Care Systems and Borough Partnership 
Programme and impact on the London Borough of Enfield. 
 

5. ENFIELD MENTAL HEALTH COMMUNITY TRANSFORMATION  (Pages 
31 - 54) 

 
 A presentation from representatives of the NHS details the mental health 

transformations and reforms affecting the London Borough of Enfield.  
 

6. ENFIELD COUNCIL ADULT SOCIAL CARE STATUTORY COMPLAINTS 
ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  (Pages 55 - 68) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 The key findings from the Adult Social Care Statutory Complaints Annual 
Report 2021-22, provided as a separately appendix, is summarised the 
officers report. 
 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 
 To note the Health and Adult Social Care Work Programme for 2022/23. 

 
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note the dates of the future meetings as follows: 

 
Thursday 19 January 2023 
Wednesday 8 March 2023 
 

 
 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 15.9.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH & ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY, 
15TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Andy Milne (Chair), Nicki Adeleke, Ahmet Hasan (Associate 
Cabinet Member (Enfield North)), Nia Stevens, Emma Supple and Hannah Dyson 
 
Officers: Bindi Nagra (Director of Health & Adult Social Care), Dudu Sher-Arami 
(Director of Public Health), Doug Wilson (Head of Strategy & Service Development), 
Bharat Ayer (Safeguarding Service Manager), Sharon Burgess (Head of 
Safeguarding Adults & Quality), Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director of Public Health), 
Andrew Lawrence (Service Manager Children & Public Health Commissioning), 
Jayne Longstaff (Senior Public Health Service Development Manager) and Suzanne 
Connolly (Governance Officer) 
 
 
Also Attending: Cllr Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care) and 
Mark Tickner (Senior Public Health Strategist) 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from the following: 
 
Cllr James Hockney (Chair), substituted by Cllr Hannah Dyson.  In the 
absence of the Chair, Cllr Andy Milne (Vice Chair) chaired the meeting. 
 
Cllr Kate Anolue and Cllr Eylem Yuruk were absent. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2022 were AGREED. 
 

4. ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT  
 
Cllr Alev Cazimoglu, Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care, introduced the 
report and extended thanks to the panel for the invitation to attend.  It was 
noted that the report was draft, and any feedback received would be valued.  
There had been significant challenges, but excellent work had taken place. 
 
Bharat Ayer, Safeguarding Service Manager, highlighted the key messages 
including the focus to prevent and detect issues, as well as the Modern 
Slavery response.  There had been over 638 concerns recorded which was a 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 15.9.2022 

year-on-year increase, however it was felt this was positive and demonstrated 
increased awareness of adult abuse. 
 
In
[...]
 the borough, as well as with NHS services. 
2. A principal area of concern was the increase in need for treatment.  The 

guidance around drug treatment was quite prescriptive. 
3. Additional capacity was required to meet the needs in the borough.  Doug 

Wilson, Head of Strategy & Service Development, highlighted the links 
between issues such as drug/alcohol misuse, mental health and domestic 
abuse. 

Page 4



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 15.9.2022 

4. Cllr Supple asked about the common drugs ‘used’, to which officers stated 
that among adults it was heroin and alcohol, and young people cannabis 
and alcohol.   

5. Cllr Hasan raised concerns about helium, particular with young people.  
Officers were aware of this and were hoping to look at this further into the 
plan.  The challenge was to get people to make the right choices. 

6. Cllr Stevens asked about the relapse rate – it was very low for young 
people, officers to check regarding adults ACTION for Andrew Lawrence. 

7. Cllr Adeleke queried if the police were involved.  Officers advised that they 
were where necessary, however the focus of the plan was on health rather 
than criminal activity. 

 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
The work programme for 2022/23 was noted. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The dates of the future meetings were noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00 pm. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Enfield Borough Partnership

Update on the NCL ICS and Borough 
Partnership Programme
Health Scrutiny Panel
 6th December 2022

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



NCL ICS 
Cross Borough Partnership 
Developments 
October 2022

P
age 8



3

Where have we got to…

• Formed and arrived at agreement on Borough Partnership Decision 
Framework [document that sets out ambitions, accountabilities, how we’ll 
approach resident and community engagement, resources and capability, 
neighbourhoods].

• Distilled priorities at place, system and in terms of population health
[...]
vener and clinical director roles How they will help us develop our leadership model for Enfield

6. Leadership around population health Including the LTC programme across NCL and work we're doing locally, and ensure we get the right level of support for 
Enfield.

7. Next 100 Days As we shape the care model, articulate what we must do in the short > medium > long term

8. Develop a lifestyle network Model based around a population health perspective, by resource mapping (in the next three months), and establishing a Task 
& Finish Group to shape and drive this work in partnership with our residents. 

9. Become a Core20Plus5 Accelerator Site Take forward this opportunity to gain further resource to help us take this programme of work forward. 

10. Develop our  Digital Inclusion work Via the Access Group.  Consider the ICB Digital Inclusion Plan & the challenges our residents have in terms of accessing 
solutions. 

11. Governance • Crucial to have sufficient support to manage this programme of work: 18+ projects currently in the programme of work 
that must be managed; including taking stock of what our inequalities programme of work is achieving and establish 
strategic oversight.

• Source analytical support around population health, and build on collaborative partnership working with public health
• Work with the GP Federation and PCN clinical directors to look at our Borough Partnership governance, and our 

neighbourhood based multidisciplinary structures going forward, between now and April next year.  

12. Embed the VCS into all aspects of this 
programme

Consider how we resource them, in terms of our leadership model and our financial model, and how we ensure they have 
time to meaningfully participate and contribute to this important work.

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Transformation
What is the Impact on Enfield residents?

Natalie Fox - Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Operating Officer, BEH and C&I
Josephine Carroll - Managing Director, BEH- Enfield Mental Health Division

Parmjit Rai - Managing Director, BEH-CAMHS Division

Enfield Council Health & Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Panel 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 5



Content

Context

Partnership working with Enfield Council and Integration 

Adults Mental Health Transformation

Programme Workstreams

• Community Transformation Outcomes
Ø Outcome 1:  More people receiving support 
Ø Outcome 2: See people quickly
Ø Outcome 3: Higher quality care

Young People Mental Health Transformation

P
age 32



Context

The aim of the Community Transformation programme is to deliver mental 
and physical health support to more people in the community with SMI by 
ensuring all parts of the primary and secondary health and social care 
system, including VCSE organisations, work together.

An  integrated  care  model  will  bring  all  the  agencies  that  support  people  with 
different  mental  health  needs  closer  to  develop  new  services  which  help  keep 
people  safe  and  able  to  contribute  and  participate  in  their  local  communities  to 
create or  fulfil hopes and aspirations in  line with  individual wishes. This  is part of 
delivering  Person-centred  approaches  that  have  an  evidence-base  in  improving 
whole-life outcomes for people.

The Trust has designed our new service model and care pathways through co-production and co-design with stakeholders, partners 
and service users and carers. Enfield Council officers are a key partner and members of the programme. The investment is enabling 
the Trust to increase the size and skill mix of the workforce whilst providing training to help them to work differently. One example is 
the  introduction of   Dialog+  to  create  co-produced personalised care  plans which  focus  on  holistic  health  and  social  needs  for  all 
service users. The ICB and ICS has invested in joint commissioning arrangements with the Council.

The goals for the Community Transformation are to realise th
[...]
d improvement actions included in the Annual Report. 
 
Relevance to the Council’s Corporate Plan 

 
3. Analysing Adult Social Care complaints and compliments on an annual basis 

provides valuable insight into customer experience. This learning informs 
Enfield Council’s future approach to service improvement.  

 
Background 
 
4. This annual report covers the period of 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022. It 

focuses on the nature of complaints received by the Council, handling 
performance and learning elicited to shape future service improvements.   
 

5. The report content has changed compared to previous years to provide 
improved insight such as multiple year trend analysis and greater granularity 
regarding nature of complaints. Also included is improvement actions based 
on learning from these complaints.  

 
6. Recent technology improvements (new case management system) will 

provide further detailed insight for 2022/23 report. 
 

7. Between 1st April 2021 and 31st March 2022, Enfield Council’s Adult Social 
Care services supported over 4,500 clients to access long term care.  2,100 
assessments and 2,500 reviews were undertaken.  3,300 carers were 
supported, and teams responded to over 3,600 safeguarding concerns. 

 

Page 55 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 

 
8. This section summarises the key findings from Annual Report which is 

provided as an appendix to this covering Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Panel paper. 

 
Findings 
 
9. During 2021/22, Enfield Council received 48 Adult Social Care complaints, 

representing 1% of the total number of contacts during that year.   
 

10. When comparing 3 year-trends, the volume has increased slightly from the 
previous year (37 received in 20/21) but remains lower than 19/20 (55).  

 
11. The majority of complaints related to disagreement regarding fees and 

dissatisfaction with service quality received.   
 

12. 17 complaints were referred by complainants to t
[...]
re relatively low.  There has been a slight increase in volumes compared to 
the previous year both received by the Council and referred to the 
Ombudsman by complainants.   

 
25. Whilst there were specific improvement actions taken at an individual level, 

learning from complaints demonstrates the need to ensure policies and 
processes are fully understood and enacted by staff.  Addressing gaps in 
service provision through staff training and supervision is underway.  Other 
improvement actions include ensuring that information regarding financial 
payments for care/support packages, as well as changes to financial 
charging, are clearly communicated to clients.   

 
Report Authors:   
Bindi Nagra, Director of Adult Social Care 
& 
Eleanor Brown, Head of Transformation & Complaints and Access to Information   
Services     

  
Date: 23/11/2022 
 
Appendix: Annual Adult Social Care Statutory Complaints Report 2021-22 
(attached separately).  
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Official – Adults Social Care Statutory Complaints Annual Report 2021/22 1 
 

Enfield Council 
  

Adult Social Care 
Statutory Complaints Annual Report 

2021 - 2022 
 

Page 59



 
 

 
Official – Adults Social Care Statutory Complaints Annual Report 2021/22 2 
 

Contents 

  

Executive Summary p.3 
  
1. Introduction p.4 
  
2. Overview of the Adult Social Care Complaints 

Procedure 
p.4 

  
3. Adult Social Care Service Users p.4-5 
  
4. Complaints p.5-7 

4.1   Overview p.5 
4.2 Nature of Complaints 
4.3 Complaints by Service Area 
4.4 Complaint Response Timescales 
4.5 Ombudsman Complaints 

p.5-6 
p.6 
p.7 
p.7 

  
5. Learning & Improvement Actions  p.7-8 
  
6. Compliments p.8-9 

  
7. Conclusion p.9 

Page 60



 
 

 
Official – Adults Social Care Statutory Complaints Annual Report 2021/22 3 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 

Introduction 

Between 1st April 2021 and 31st March 2022, Enfield Council supported over 4,500 
clients to access long ter
[...]
field Council received 48 Adult Social Care statutory complaints. 
This represents 1% of the total number of contacts during that year.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As per the graph above, there was a slight increase in complaints compared to the 
previous year, although still lower when compared to 2019/20.  In terms of service 
contacts, 2021/22 was a busier year than 2020/21. 

4.2 Nature of Complaints 

 

13

13

5

4

3

3

3

2

1

1

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

Financial - fees disagreement

Service quality

Staff conduct

Delay providing service

Carehome service

Communication

Financial Assessment - disagreements

Other

Financial - payment delays

Lack of service

Adult Social Care Complaint Categories 21/22

55

37

48

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Vo
lu

m
e

Year Period

Adult Social Care - Complaint Volume 3 Year 
Trend

Page 63



 
 

 
Official – Adults Social Care Statutory Complaints Annual Report 2021/22 6 
 

In terms of the types of complaints received during 21/22, the largest volumes 
related to disagreement regarding fees and dissatisfaction with service quality 
received.  

4.3 Complaints by Service Area 

 

Service areas within Adult Social Care differ in size and their roles may differ.  
Therefore, comparing total complaint numbers for each service provides limited 
insight.  As such, this section provides further detail on the types of complaints 
received per service area. 

The Older People and Physical Disabilities Service, as the largest service, receives 
the highest number of complaints. In 2021/22 complaints including: 

- Service quality: 10 complaints 
- Delays in providing services: 4 complaints 
- Staff conduct: 4 complaints 

The Integrated Learning Disability Service’s complaints related to  

- Service quality  
- Staff conduct  
- Delays in financial payment  

Strategy & Service Development complaints related to  

- Service quality  
- Communication 

Finance Complaints consist of complaints abou
[...]
cted by staff.  Addressing gaps in service provision through staff 
training and supervision is underway.  Other improvement actions include ensuring 
that information regarding financial payments for care/support packages, as well as 
changes to financial charging, are clearly communicated to clients.   

 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel Work Programme – Cllr Adeleke 26.10.22  
 

Date of meeting 
 

Topic Lead Officer Executive 
Director/ 
Director 

Lead 
Members 

Reason for the 
proposal 

Other 
Committee/Cabi

net/Council 
approvals ? 

27th July Work Planning       

       

15th September 
2022 

Annual Safeguarding Report 
 

Bharat 
Ayer/Sharon 
Burgess 

Tony 
Theodoulou 

Cllr 
Cazimoglu 

The Annual 
report is brought 
to this Panel for 
discussion. 

Children’s 
Scrutiny 27th Sep 
Cabinet 12th Oct 
Council 16th Nov 

 Public Health –
smoking/vaping 
 

Glenn 
Stewart 

Tony 
Theodoulou/
Dudu Sher-
Arami 

Cllr 
Cazimoglu 

Local priority to 
reduce smoking 
& vaping 

 

 Public Health –  
substance misuse 

Andrew 
Lawrence 

Tony 
Theodoulou/
Dudu Sher-
Arami 

Cllr 
Cazimoglu 

Local priority to 
reduce drug 
misuse 

 

       

6th December 
2022 

Integrated Care 
Systems/NCL 

Deborah 
McBeal 
Deborah 
McBeal, 
Director of 
Integration 
Enfield 
Borough 
Directorate 
NHS North 
Central 

Tony 
Theodoulou/
Bindi Nagra 

Cllr 
Cazimoglu 

Updates required 
on changes and 
impact on LBE 

 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 7



London 
Integrated 
Care Board 
 

 Mental Health 
Transformations/Reforms 
Josephine Carroll, Managing 
Director for the borough 
adults and Paramjit Rai 
Managing Director for 
CAMHS 

Natalie Fox 
(Barnet, 
Enfield and 
Haringey 
Mental 
Health NHS 
Trust 

Tony 
Theodoulou/
Bindi Nagra 

Cllr 
Cazimoglu 

Concerns about 
services 
provided 

Levels of mental 
health in the 
borough  
Is there a Crisis 
helpline? 
How many 
patients moved 
outside Enfield? 

 Adult & Children’s Social 
Care Annual Statutory 
Complaints Report 

Eleanor 
Brown 

Bindi Nagra Cllr 
Cazimoglu 

Requested by 
officers and OSC 

Additional report 

       

19th January 
2023 

Regulation of Adult Social 
Care, CQC reports 
 

Bindi Nagra Tony 
Theodoulou 

Cllr 
Cazimoglu 

Updates required 
on changes and 
impact on LBE 

OSC Work 
Planning meeting 
minute 
Care Quality 
Commission 
(CQC) 
inspections 
challenges were 
around having the 
right systems in 
place to meet the 
needs of adult 
social care 
required. 
Significant 
changes ahead 

P
age 70



including funding 
which are unclear 
at this stage. 
There is a budget 
gap, which will 
increase as 
interest rates 
increase. 

 Covid Recovery – 
vaccinations, inequalities 

Dudu Sher-
Arami 

Tony 
Theodoulou 

Cllr 
Cazimoglu 

National issue 
and how LBE is 
taking forward 
 

Vaccine 
hesitancy 
champions 
update 

 Public Health – Obesity Dudu Sher-
Arami 

Tony 
Theodoulou 

Cllr 
Cazimoglu 

To reduce 
obesity rates 

Details of 
campaigns; social 
prescribing; 
liaising with 
NHS/GPs 

       

8th March 2023 Primary Care Access 
 

Deborah 
McBeal 

Tony 
Theodoulou/
Bindi Nagra 

Cllr 
Cazimoglu 

Concerns about 
access issues 
with GPs, 
dentists 

 

 Women’s Health – cervical 
cancer motion, access to 
family planning, pregnancy 
packs, health visitor drop-ins 
 

Dudu Sher-
Arami 

Tony 
Theodoulou 

Cllr 
Cazimoglu 

Update 
requested by 
panel members 

Period poverty 

 Safeguarding Enfield strategy 
consultation 

Bharat Ayer Tony 
Theodoulou 

Cllr 
Cazimoglu 

The 
Safeguarding 
Adults Board 
currently has a 
strategy which 

 

P
age 71



 

 

the SAB will be 
reviewing and 
updating in 2023. 
As with the 
annual reports, 
we will be 
developing a 
joint strategy that 
covers adults 
and children’s 
safeguarding. 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 NORTH CENTRAL LONDON INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS AND BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP PROGRAMME UPDATE
	5 ENFIELD MENTAL HEALTH COMMUNITY TRANSFORMATION
	6 ENFIELD COUNCIL ADULT SOCIAL CARE STATUTORY COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22
	Appendix Enfield Council Adult Social Care Statutory Complaints Annual Report 2021-22

	7 WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 6.12.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH & ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 6TH 
DECEMBER, 2022 

 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors James Hockney, Andy Milne, Nicki Adeleke, 
Kate Anolue, Nia Stevens and Emma Supple 
 
Officers: Dudu Sher-Arami (Public Health Director), Doug Wilson (Head of 
Strategy and Service Development), Jon Newton (Head of Service, Integrated 
Care OP&PD, Adult Social Services) and Eleanor Brown (Head of 
Transformation, Complaints and Access to Information, Resources 
Department), Marie Lowe (Governance and Scrutiny Officer). 
 
Also Attending: Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Deborah 
McBeal (Director of Integration, Enfield Borough Directorate, NHS North 
Central London Integrated Care Board) and Stephen Wells (Head of Enfield 
Borough Partnership Programme), Natalie Fox (Deputy Chief Executive and 
Chief Operating Officer, BEH and C&I), Josephine Carroll (Managing Director, 
BEH, Enfield Mental Health Division) and Parmjit Rai (Managing Director, 
BEH-CAMHS Division), Nusrath Jaku 
 

1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, particularly the representatives 
from Council’s partners from the NHS in relation to the following items on the 
agenda. 
 
Item 4 - Deborah McBeal, Director of Integration, Enfield Borough Directorate, 
NHS North Central London Integrated Care Board and Stephen Wells, Head 
of Enfield Borough Partnership Programme. 
 
Item 5 - Natalie Fox, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Operating Officer, 
BEH and C&I, Josephine Carroll, Managing Director, BEH, Enfield Mental 
Health Division and Parmjit Rai, Managing Director, BEH-CAMHS Division. 
 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan, Leader of the Council, was representing Cllr Alev 
Cazimoglu, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care, who had given her 
apologies as she is unable to be present at the meeting.  
 
Officers – Dudu Sher-Arami, Public Health Director, Doug Wilson, Head of 
Strategy and Service Development, Jon Newton, Head of Service, Integrated 
Care OP&PD, Adult Social Services and Eleanor Brown, Head of 
Transformation, Complaints and Access to Information, Resources 
Department. 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Eylem Yuruk. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 6.12.2022 

 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 September 2022 were 
AGREED. 
 

4. NORTH CENTRAL LONDON INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS AND 
BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Deborah McBeal, Director of Integration, Enfield Borough Directorate, NHS 
North Central London Integrated Care Board and Stephen Wells, Head of 
Enfield Borough Partnership Programme spoke to the presentation which 
provided an update on the North Central London Integrated Care Systems 
and Borough Partnership Programme and impact on the London Borough of 
Enfield. 
 
During the discussion which ensued and, in response to questions from the 
Members of the Panel, the following points were made and addressed. 
 
The Chair expressed the view that, as he was not aware that this was part of 
the current governance structure, he would like to see greater involvement of 
elected representatives on the Integrated Care Board (ICB). 
 
An active partnership working group were working to create a detailed plan to 
increase the take up of immunisations. This follows the reduction in the take 
up of all immunisations, but particularly polio and tuberculosis (TB).  The polio 
virus had been recently found in a sewage works plant and was an area of 
concern.  The plan would include an approach to work with various 
community groups, including schools and voluntary sector organisations, and 
to deliver a positive message about the benefits of immunisations. 
 
There had been an increase in the number of reported cases of Strep A, a 
seasonal occurrence, which were higher this season and there were no 
vaccines available.  The focus of the proactive work had been to inform and 
advise schools and partnership organisations of the preventative measures to 
take.  Individuals with symptoms were excluded from school for 24 hours.  
The good relationships built up with all schools across the Borough 
throughout the Covid pandemic had been maintained, this had resulted in a 
good response from schools to the advice issued. 
 
It was essential that work continued on smoking cessation programmes, as 
smoking, together with obesity, had a significant impact on health.  New ways 
of reaching out and encouraging individuals to join the cessation programme 
had been found, for example there was online support through the telephone 
portal.  Residents were made aware of the schemes available to help them to 
stop smoking.  The partnership was working with the Council to bring together 
the offer in a coordinated manner.  



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 6.12.2022 

 
Members acknowledged there was a huge need and work to be done across 
the Borough, principally around smoking (including vaping) but also adult 
social care and care homes.  With regards to vaping the Council was 
responsible for the licensing of premises and the prevalence of fast-food 
restaurants which were contributary factors to smoking and obesity.   
 
Work was currently underway to identify options and alternative ways of 
integrated working to reduce pressure on the stretched health services and to 
provide better outcomes for residents now and in the future.   
 
Members welcomed the information that a further report would be brought to 
the Panel on the future development of Integrated Teams and the service 
offer available to residents across the Borough.  The NCL was working to 
improve the long-term conditions with GPs, who were working over and above 
their contractual arrangements.      ACTION 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Nusrath Jaku, Programme Manager, One-to-One 
(Enfield) raised concerns regarding patients being able to access GP 
services, when necessary, in a timely manner.  Many patients felt frustration 
when trying to telephone the surgery at 8.30am to make an appointment for 
that day in the prescribed manner only to be told when eventually getting 
through to the receptionist at 9am that there were no appointments left for that 
day as the doctors were fully booked.  On occasion the telephone had not 
been answered. 
 
The Panel asked that GP representation be invited to attend the meeting 
when it considered access to primary care.    ACTION 
 
The Director of Integration, Enfield Borough Directorate, NHS North Central 
London Integrated Care Board recognised the difficulties experienced by 
patients in securing an appointment with a GP and assured the Panel that 
GPs were working harder than ever and that patients had alternative routes to 
access health care, such as urgent care centres, dialling 111.  Vaccine nurses 
were now located within GP surgeries.  The NHS were working hard with GPs 
and Primary Care to address the pressure faced by the NHS at this current 
time, where demand was greater than capacity. 
 
A core aim of the partnership was to address health inequalities. The Public 
Health Director chaired the sub-group of the Inequalities Development Group, 
which had a wider membership, including the voluntary sector stakeholders. 
There were a number of factors which affected the delivery of services to 
residents.  The recruitment and retention of staff and staff shortages had been 
a catalyst of the identification of new ways of working and expansion of job 
roles, such as pharmacists, who could now administer injections and 
prescribe some types of medication in order to take the pressure off GPs.  
 
Work continued regarding the hard-to-reach communities.  There was an 
active programme in Enfield to address food insecurities. The Council was 
working with the Enfield Food Alliance, a collaborative forum which involved 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 6.12.2022 

40 organisations.  A further report for consultation would be presented to the 
Panel for approval, which would detail the strategic approach for the draft 
delivery food action plan involving the strategic groups.  ACTION 
 
Officers were working with the voluntary sector organisations to ensure that 
information was disseminated in an appropriate way to the communities in 
Enfield.  Communication Champions were also working with Enfield Voluntary 
Action Faith Forum to ensure information was available and accessible by 
residents with English as a second language.    ACTION 
  
AGREED that: 
 

1. The update on the North Central London Integrated Care Systems and 
Borough Partnership Programme and impact on the London Borough 
of Enfield be noted;  

 
2. There should be greater involvement of elected representatives from 

the participant Local Authorities on the Integrated Care Board (ICB); 
and 
 

3. GP representation be invited to attend the meeting when it considered 
access to primary care.       ACTION 

 
5. ENFIELD MENTAL HEALTH COMMUNITY TRANSFORMATION  

 
Natalie Fox - Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Operating Officer, BEH and 
C&I, Josephine Carroll - Managing Director, BEH- Enfield Mental Health 
Division and Parmjit Rai - Managing Director, BEH-CAMHS Division 
presented the details the mental health transformations and reforms affecting 
the London Borough of Enfield. 
 

Members noted and welcomed that there had been significant Government 
investment in mental health provision, which would enable training in and 
delivery of mental health services.  Members supported the funding of the 
mental health services as the mental health of one person could destroy 
families.   
 
Members also noted that there was an overlap in the provision of drug and 
alcohol services with mental health services.  Unless funding was available 
specifically for the provision of mental health services there would be an 
unnecessary increase in patients attending other areas of the NHS, such as 
the Accident and Emergency Departments, which in turn impacted on other 
emergency services such as the Police. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Nusrath Jaku, Programme Manager, One-to-One 
(Enfield) asked that the self-referral pathways for adults with autism through 
GPs be made clearer and that information for peer support groups working 
with adults waiting for a diagnosis and employers be made readily available.   
Voluntary organisations were working with employers to improve their 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 6.12.2022 

understanding of the needs and support for employees with autism to prevent 
loss of employment, which in turn may led to mental health issues. 
 
The Programme Manager also asked that young adults with autism be 
encouraged to speak out, through engagement with the voluntary sector and 
other organisations and that their voices be heard and listened to. 
 
The Public Health Director reported that Enfield Borough had a very low 
suicide rate, however during economic crises and associated pressures 
suicides tended to increase.  The Panel Members endorsed the approach 
collaborative working to prevent suicides, for early intervention and to provide 
mental health services to patients and asked that a report detailing 
information regarding the number of suicides and contributory factors in the 
Borough be provided at a future meeting of the Panel.    ACTION 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Operating Officer reported that the 
pathways of the adult and children were being brought together and the NHS 
were setting up resources so that residents did not have to wait and were 
supported. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel requested that the Council’s Communications Team 
arrange a communications update on the mental health self-referral pathways 
scheme including GPs and how to access the Crisis Houses and the Crisis 
Café.          ACTION 
 
At the request of Members, clarification of the acronyms contained in the 
presentation from the NHS would be circulated to the Scrutiny Panel and that 
in future presentations would be accompanied with a glossary of terms.  
 
AGREED that: 
 

1. The presentation of the Community Transformation programme to 
deliver mental and physical health support to more people in the 
community be noted; and 

 
2. The Council’s Communications Team arrange a communications 

update on the mental health self-referral pathways scheme including 
GPs and how to access the Crisis Houses and the Crisis Café. 

 
6. ENFIELD COUNCIL ADULT SOCIAL CARE STATUTORY COMPLAINTS 

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  
 
Eleanor Brown, Head of Transformation, Complaints and Access to 
Information, introduced the report which set out the key findings from the 
Adult Social Care Statutory Complaints Annual Report 2021-22 and focused 
on the nature of complaints and learning they provided to improve services for 
residents in the future. 
 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 6.12.2022 

The Head of Transformation, Complaints and Access to Information together 
with Jon Newton, Head of Service, Integrated Care OP&PD, Adult Social 
Services responded to questions from Members.  
 
There were a number of reasons that, of the 17 complaints, referred by 
complainants to the LGSOC (Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman), 10 cases had been dismissed.  The LGSCO could choose not 
to investigate a complaint for a variety of reasons, such as out of time or there 
was no case to answer.  
 
The Chair and Members of the Panel, together with the Leader commended 
the staff in the Adult Social Care Department for their work and noted that 
during 2021/22, Enfield Council received 48 Adult Social Care complaints, 
representing 1% of the total number of contacts during that year.   
 
AGREED that the findings and improvement actions included in the Enfield 
Council Adult Social Care Statutory Complaints Annual Report 2021-22 be 
NOTED. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
AGREED that the work programme for 2022/23 be NOTED. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED that the dates of the next scheduled meetings of the Panel were 19 
January 2023 and 8 March 2023 at the Civic Centre. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.40 pm. 
 
 


